
 
 

                                                                   Conway Township  
                                                                     Regular Meeting  

June 28,2022 
7:00 pm 

AGENDA  
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  
Roll Call  
Consent Agenda Approval 

1. Approve 5/17/2022 Meeting Minutes 
2. Account Reconciliations 
3. Disbursements/Payroll Report/Budget Report 
4. Hall Rental Report 
5. Fire Board Information 
6. June Recreation Board Meeting Minutes 
7. Sheriff’s Report 

Call to the Public  
Approval of Board Meeting Agenda   
Communications 

8. Owosso Road Contract 
Unfinished Business 

9. Eva Lane SAD 
10. Report from Donald Heck – Wolverine Engineering 
11. Secluded Acres SAD 
12. Zoning Administrator 
13. Planning Commission 
14. Board of Review 
15. Zoning Board of Appeals 
16. ORV Ordinance 
17. Winter Tax Late Penalty Fee 

 
New Business  

18. Michigan Class - Kristin Angel 
19. Fowlerville Schools – Township Liaison Agreement 
20. Cemetery Quotes 
21. Township Codification Proposal 
22. BS&A Accounting Software 

Board Member Discussion 



23. Parking Lot Condition and Sherwood Road runoff. 
24. Capital Improvement Plan.  (Roof, Server,etc.) 
25. Londa Horton Memorial 
26. Solar Farms on annual fee schedule 
27. Luke Bryan Farm Tour Update 

Call to the Public  

Adjournment   
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Regular Board Meeting 

Supervisor Grubb called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the pledge of allegiance to the American flag.  

Roll call:  Clerk Elizabeth Whitt, Supervisor William Grubb, Treasurer Debra Grubb – absent, Trustee George Pushies. 

Motion to approve consent agenda offered by Whitt, supported by W Grubb, motion approved. 

Call to the public: one resident spoke. 

Supervisor Grubb opened the public Hearing for Eva Lane SAD at 7:04 p.m. One resident spoke. Public Hearing was 
closed at 7:05 p.m. 

Supervisor Grubb opened the public Hearing for Secluded Acres SAD at 7:05 p.m. Several residents spoke. Public Hearing 
was closed at 7:19 p.m. 

Motion to approve the meeting agenda made by Whitt. Support by W Grubb. Motion approved. 

Unfinished Business:  

Motion to appoint Richard Hohenstein as temporary trustee made by Whitt, supported by W Grubb. Motion approved. 

Resolution 220504-01 Eva Lane Special Assessment District offered by Whitt as presented by the township attorney, 
supported by Pushies. Roll call: W Grubb – yes, Whitt – yes, Pushies – yes. Resolution passed. 

Motion to contact Wolverine Engineering to examine the road condition at Secluded Acres, supply the current bids to 
Wolverine and have them come back with a recommendation for the project made by W Grubb, supported by Pushies. 
Roll call W Grubb - yes, Pushies – yes, Whitt – yes. Motion approved. Supervisor is to contact Wolverine. 

MTTP cyber liability coverage premium, policy end date September 1, 2022, is $756. 

Motion to move the next board meeting to June 28, 2022, at 7pm made by Whitt, supported by W Grubb. Motion 
approved. 

Motion to look for a new Zoning Administrator offered by Whitt. Motion died. 

Motion to look for a new Zoning Administrator and search for Zoning Administration Assistant simultaneously offered by 
W Grubb, supported by Pushies. Motion approved. Supervisor will lead the search. 

Motion to run advertisements for the open position on the Planning Commission, the ZBA and Board of Review made by 
Whitt, supported by Pushies. Motion approved.  

Call to the public: A few residents spoke 
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Board member discussion: Motion to have the township attorney investigate the bylaws and master deed for Secluded 
Acres to determine the townships responsibilities and what remedies the township has made by Whitt, supported by W 
Grubb. Motion approved.  

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:10 pm by Whitt, supported by Pushies. Motion approved. 

 

 

_____________________________                                                        ____________________________      

Elizabeth Whitt, Township Clerk         Gabriele Bresett, Deputy Clerk 



May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 133,170.24
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 5.80

Total Cleared Transactions 5.80

Cleared Balance 133,176.04

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 133,176.04

Ending Balance 133,176.04

11:41 AM Conway Township
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

002.000 · Chase - Building Fund, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 195,711.70
Cleared Balance 195,711.70

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 195,711.70

Ending Balance 195,711.70

11:31 AM Conway Township
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

008.001 · Flagstar Contingent CD, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 235,929.66
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -5.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 2.00

Total Cleared Transactions -3.00

Cleared Balance 235,926.66

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 235,926.66

Ending Balance 235,926.66

11:38 AM Conway Township
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

003.000 · Huntington - Cont Acct #2, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 239,773.74
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 132.16

Total Cleared Transactions 132.16

Cleared Balance 239,905.90

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 239,905.90

Ending Balance 239,905.90

11:25 AM Conway Township
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

009.000 · MSUFCU CD, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 70,539.93
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 2 items 701.24

Total Cleared Transactions 701.24

Cleared Balance 71,241.17

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 0.00

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 71,241.17

Ending Balance 71,241.17

12:02 PM Conway Township - Cemetery Fund #150
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

003.000 · BofAA - Cemetery, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 431,978.72
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 21 items -25,518.86
Deposits and Credits - 12 items 69,550.81

Total Cleared Transactions 44,031.95

Cleared Balance 476,010.67

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items -1,440.88

Total Uncleared Transactions -1,440.88

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 474,569.79

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 10 items -8,947.65
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 9.18

Total New Transactions -8,938.47

Ending Balance 465,631.32

9:47 AM Conway Township
06/08/22 Reconciliation Summary

016.000 · BofAA - General Fund, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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Jun 30, 22

Beginning Balance 189,687.30
Cleared Balance 189,687.30

Register Balance as of 06/30/2022 189,687.30

Ending Balance 189,687.30

11:28 AM Conway Township
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

015.000 · Independent Bank - ARPA Funds, Period Ending 06/30/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 369,570.46
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 2 items 14,319.17

Total Cleared Transactions 14,319.17

Cleared Balance 383,889.63

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 383,889.63

Ending Balance 383,889.63

11:04 AM Conway Township - Road Fund #201
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

005.000 · BofAA - Road Fund, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 5.00
Cleared Balance 5.00

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 5.00

Ending Balance 5.00

11:20 AM Conway Township
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

009.001 · MSUFCU Saver, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 24,860.51
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 items -400.00
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 200.43

Total Cleared Transactions -199.57

Cleared Balance 24,660.94

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 0.00

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 24,660.94

Ending Balance 24,660.94

11:57 AM Conway Township Trust & Agency Fund #701
06/07/22 Reconciliation Summary

001.000 · BofAA Trust & Agency Ckg, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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May 31, 22

Beginning Balance 57.50
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -20.00
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 60.00

Total Cleared Transactions 40.00

Cleared Balance 97.50

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 97.50

Ending Balance 97.50

9:08 AM Conway Township
06/08/22 Reconciliation Summary

000-002 · BofAA - Dog License, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 3,267.79
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/31/2022 X 0.06 0.06

Total Deposits and Credits 0.06 0.06

Total Cleared Transactions 0.06 0.06

Cleared Balance 0.06 3,267.85

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items

Bill Pmt -Check 02/01/2022 3431 Lereta Real Estate -1,631.71 -1,631.71
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2022 3434 Rebecca Smith -271.02 -1,902.73

Total Checks and Payments -1,902.73 -1,902.73

Total Uncleared Transactions -1,902.73 -1,902.73

Register Balance as of 05/31/2022 -1,902.67 1,365.12

Ending Balance -1,902.67 1,365.12

9:09 AM Conway Township
06/08/22 Reconciliation Detail

001.000 · BofAA - Tax Checking, Period Ending 05/31/2022
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount

EFT 06/15/2021 Conway Township 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

450.000 · Fees, Licenses & Permits -550.00

TOTAL -550.00

EFT 06/15/2021 DTE Energy 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

06/15/2021 265.920 · Utilities -195.31

TOTAL -195.31

11457 05/19/2021 Elizabeth Whitt 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

262.702 · Salaries & Wages -1,634.53

TOTAL -1,634.53

11458 05/19/2021 Apex Software 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

313464 05/18/2021 265.859 · Internet & Phones -595.00

TOTAL -595.00

11459 05/19/2021 Bill Grubb 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

05/18/2021 102.970 · Mileage -43.12

TOTAL -43.12

11460 05/19/2021 Brande Nogafsky 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

05/18/2021 265.000 · Building & Grounds -167.65

TOTAL -167.65

11461 05/19/2021 Carlisle Wortman Asso... 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

2160741 05/18/2021 266.721 · Planning Commission -595.00

TOTAL -595.00

6:00 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Check Detail

May 19 through June 18, 2021
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount

11462 05/19/2021 Cooper & Riesterer, PLC 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

42312 05/18/2021 266.103 · Attorney -1,949.00

TOTAL -1,949.00

11463 05/19/2021 Livingston County Ass... 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

05/18/2021 102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -10.00
05/19/2021 102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -50.00

TOTAL -60.00

11464 05/19/2021 Livingston County Mun... 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

TOTAL 0.00

11465 05/19/2021 Mark Gross 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

5/2021 05/18/2021 265.935 · Building Maintenance -1,500.00

TOTAL -1,500.00

11466 05/19/2021 Nanci Forster 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

05/19/2021 102.970 · Mileage -139.44

TOTAL -139.44

11467 05/19/2021 Stericycle, Inc. 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

8181911190 05/18/2021 265.935 · Building Maintenance -108.75

TOTAL -108.75

11468 05/19/2021 Elizabeth Whitt 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

05/19/2021 102.970 · Mileage -14.00
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops -26.98

TOTAL -40.98

6:00 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Check Detail

May 19 through June 18, 2021
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount

11469 05/19/2021 Livingston County Mun... 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

05/18/2021 102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -20.00

TOTAL -20.00

11470 06/01/2021 Great Lakes Outdoor S... 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

INV0506 05/26/2021 265.801 · Lawn Mowing -300.00

TOTAL -300.00

11472 06/15/2021 Granger 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

125750 06/01/2021 265.935 · Building Maintenance -45.00

TOTAL -45.00

11473 06/15/2021 Applied Imaging 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

1749108 06/16/2021 265.930 · Equipment Maintenance -70.43

TOTAL -70.43

11474 06/15/2021 Debbie Grubb 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

06/02/2021 102.970 · Mileage -29.57

TOTAL -29.57

11475 06/15/2021 Elizabeth Whitt 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

06/15/2021 102.970 · Mileage -108.00

TOTAL -108.00

6:00 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Check Detail

May 19 through June 18, 2021
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount

11476 06/15/2021 JP Morgan Chase 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

4246315282... 06/01/2021 265.859 · Internet & Phones -299.25
102.726 · Supplies -126.78
265.920 · Utilities -489.78
102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -113.93
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops -1,699.61
262.726 · Supplies -28.69
265.859 · Internet & Phones -51.73

TOTAL -2,809.77

11477 06/15/2021 Livingston County Trea... 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

TOTAL 0.00

11479 06/15/2021 Nanci Forster 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

06/15/2021 102.970 · Mileage -118.83

TOTAL -118.83

11480 06/15/2021 NetSmart Plus 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

1744063 05/25/2021 265.146 · Equipment-Office -1,554.48

TOTAL -1,554.48

11481 06/15/2021 R.I. Thomas Property M... 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

05/26/2021 265.935 · Building Maintenance -560.00

TOTAL -560.00

11482 06/16/2021 MTA 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

43505 05/26/2021 102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -4,472.33

TOTAL -4,472.33

6:00 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Check Detail

May 19 through June 18, 2021
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Num Date Name Account Paid Amount

11483 06/16/2021 Econo Print 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

06/16/2021 102.910 · Postage -836.75

TOTAL -836.75

11496 06/15/2021 Applied Imaging 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

1765954 07/06/2021 265.930 · Equipment Maintenance -70.43

TOTAL -70.43

11497 06/15/2021 Cooper & Riesterer, PLC 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

42517 06/29/2021 266.103 · Attorney -3,457.50

TOTAL -3,457.50

11500 06/15/2021 Econo Print 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

66840 06/29/2021 102.900 · Printing & Publishing -814.43

TOTAL -814.43

11501 06/15/2021 Jeff Judd 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

07/06/2021 526.960 · Spring Cleanup -4,258.00

TOTAL -4,258.00

11502 06/15/2021 JP Morgan Chase 001.001 · Chase - General Fund

4246315282... 06/29/2021 265.859 · Internet & Phones -235.82
265.859 · Internet & Phones -54.95
265.859 · Internet & Phones -54.03
102.726 · Supplies -76.23
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops -892.50
253.969 · Seminars & Workshops -718.00

TOTAL -2,031.53

6:00 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Check Detail

May 19 through June 18, 2021
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Trans # Type Date Num Adj Name Memo

12582 Bill 06/15/2022 milage Debbie Grubb BS&A Training
Debbie Grubb BS&A Training

12583 General Journal 06/17/2022 EAW ... -MULTIPLE-
Invoice
Township Board:Salaries ...
Township Board:FOIA C...
Supervisor's Office:Salaries
Federal PRT Liablity
Clerk's Office:Salaries & ...
Clerk's Office:Deputies W...
Michigan Withholding Lia...
Treasurer's Office:Salarie...
Treasurer's Office:Deputi...
Assessor:Salaries
Building & Grounds:Hall ...
Cemetery:Salaries
Public Safety:Fire Authori...
Planning & Zoning:Salaries
Recreation Association:S...
-MULTIPLE-
Payroll Liabilities
-MULTIPLE-
Michigan Withholding Lia...

TOTAL

8:09 AM Conway Township
06/15/22 Journal

June 15 - 17, 2022

Page 1



Account Debit Credit

20000 · Accounts P... 15.56
102.970 · Mileage 15.56

15.56 15.56

102.704 · Payroll Ta... 1,147.86
102.710 · Payroll Bill... 183.17
103.702 · Salaries ... 91.47
103.706 · FOIA CO... 50.00
171.702 · Salaries 2,026.75
210 · Federal PRT L... 3,196.65
215.702 · Salaries &... 2,309.34
215.703 · Deputies ... 1,170.00
218 · Michigan With... 611.15
253.702 · Salaries &... 2,172.91
253.703 · Deputies ... 1,080.00
257.702 · Salaries 2,693.33
265.702 · Hall Monit... 75.00
276.702 · Salaries 535.00
301.700 · Fire Autho... 445.00
721.702 · Salaries 2,265.99
738.702 · Salaries 90.00
016.000 · BofAA - G... 15,301.81
204.000 · Payroll Lia... 1,034.01
210 · Federal PRT L... 3,196.65
218 · Michigan With... 611.15

20,143.62 20,143.62

20,159.18 20,159.18

8:09 AM Conway Township
06/15/22 Journal

June 15 - 17, 2022
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Apr 1 - Jun 18, 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

366.350 · Trans in - Daisy Lane Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
366.450 · Trans in - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
402.000 · Taxes - General 6,023.40 120,000.00 -113,976.60 5.0%
403.000 · Taxes - Admin fees 1,834.89 41,000.00 -39,165.11 4.5%
409.000 · Taxes - SET fee 0.00 700.00 -700.00 0.0%
411.000 · Dog licenses 0.00 40.00 -40.00 0.0%
435.000 · Sale of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
450.000 · Fees, Licenses & Permits 4,894.75 8,000.00 -3,105.25 61.2%
455.000 · Research Fees 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
478.000 · Set Fee Retained 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
560.000 · Metro Act Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
573.000 · LCSA PPT Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
574.000 · State Revenue Sharing 59,487.00 343,130.00 -283,643.00 17.3%
664.000 · Interest & Dividends 505.15 1,350.00 -844.85 37.4%
667.000 · Rent 450.00 1,500.00 -1,050.00 30.0%
671.000 · Misc. Revenues 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
675.000 · American Rescue Plan Funds 0.00 189,687.30 -189,687.30 0.0%
676.000 · Cemeterial Lots/Burial 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
677.000 · General Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
678.000 · Grant Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
679.000 · Election Grant - HAVA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
680.000 · Election Reimburse 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
699.000 · Transfer in - Road Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
699.101 · Due from Eva Lane -31,350.00 0.00 -31,350.00 100.0%
699.701 · Transfer In - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
700.701 · Escrow Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 41,845.19 707,107.30 -665,262.11 5.9%

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total COGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Gross Profit 41,845.19 707,107.30 -665,262.11 5.9%

Expense
102.000 · Unallocated

102.702 · Office Assistant Salary 36.00 18,000.00 -17,964.00 0.2%
102.704 · Payroll Taxes 3,351.59 12,000.00 -8,648.41 27.9%
102.710 · Payroll Billing 576.16 2,000.00 -1,423.84 28.8%
102.726 · Supplies 270.53 3,500.00 -3,229.47 7.7%
102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues 2,736.67 6,500.00 -3,763.33 42.1%
102.805 · Appropriation Senior Center 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
102.900 · Printing & Publishing 2,080.00 7,500.00 -5,420.00 27.7%
102.910 · Postage 2,464.40 2,500.00 -35.60 98.6%

6:01 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 1 through June 18, 2022

Page 1



Apr 1 - Jun 18, 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

102.970 · Mileage 413.26 3,000.00 -2,586.74 13.8%
102.971 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
102.000 · Unallocated - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 102.000 · Unallocated 11,928.61 57,000.00 -45,071.39 20.9%

103.000 · Township Board
103.702 · Salaries Wages 299.13 4,704.00 -4,404.87 6.4%
103.703 · Fire Authority Rep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.704 · Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.705 · Recreation Board Rep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.706 · FOIA COORDINATOR 100.00 350.00 -250.00 28.6%
103.710 · Payroll Billing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.726 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.801 · Memberships & Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.805 · Appropriation Senior Ce 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.862 · Township SS/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.863 · Township Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.865 · MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.900 · Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.910 · Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.957 · Condemned Building 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.969 · Seminars and Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
103.970 · Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
103.000 · Township Board - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 103.000 · Township Board 399.13 5,554.00 -5,154.87 7.2%

171.000 · Supervisor's Office
171.702 · Salaries 5,863.08 24,321.00 -18,457.92 24.1%
171.704 · Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.706 · Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.708 · State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.726 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.801 · Memberships & Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.900 · Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.910 · Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.965 · Assessor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.969 · Seminars & Workshops 243.73 2,000.00 -1,756.27 12.2%
171.970 · Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
171.000 · Supervisor's Office - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 171.000 · Supervisor's Office 6,106.81 26,321.00 -20,214.19 23.2%

200.203 · Due To Road Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

6:01 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 1 through June 18, 2022
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Apr 1 - Jun 18, 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

215.000 · Clerk's Office
215.702 · Salaries & Wages 6,680.59 27,712.00 -21,031.41 24.1%
215.703 · Deputies Wages 4,705.00 20,000.00 -15,295.00 23.5%
215.704 · Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.706 · Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.708 · State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.726 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.801 · Membership 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.900 · Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.910 · Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops 1,000.00 6,500.00 -5,500.00 15.4%
215.970 · Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.000 · Clerk's Office - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 215.000 · Clerk's Office 12,385.59 54,212.00 -41,826.41 22.8%

247.000 · Board of Review
247.702 · Salaries & Wages 900.00 2,000.00 -1,100.00 45.0%
247.704 · Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
247.706 · Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
247.708 · State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
247.900 · Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
247.969 · Seminars & Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
247.970 · Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
247.000 · Board of Review - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 247.000 · Board of Review 900.00 2,500.00 -1,600.00 36.0%

253.000 · Treasurer's Office
253.702 · Salaries & Wages 6,285.90 25,609.00 -19,323.10 24.5%
253.703 · Deputies Salaries 3,040.00 12,480.00 -9,440.00 24.4%
253.704 · Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.706 · Federal Withholdings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.708 · State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.726 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.801 · Memberships & Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.832 · Charge Back -20.00 200.00 -220.00 -10.0%
253.900 · Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.910 · Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.969 · Seminars & Workshops 475.92 5,000.00 -4,524.08 9.5%
253.970 · Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
253.975 · Bank Service Charge 30.00 500.00 -470.00 6.0%
253.000 · Treasurer's Office - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 253.000 · Treasurer's Office 9,811.82 43,789.00 -33,977.18 22.4%

6:01 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 1 through June 18, 2022
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Apr 1 - Jun 18, 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

257.000 · Assessor
257.701 · Assessor Services 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
257.702 · Salaries 8,667.99 38,400.00 -29,732.01 22.6%
257.703 · Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
257.969 · Seminars & Workshops 392.84 1,000.00 -607.16 39.3%
257.000 · Assessor - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 257.000 · Assessor 9,060.83 39,900.00 -30,839.17 22.7%

262.000 · Elections
262.702 · Salaries & Wages 30.00 7,500.00 -7,470.00 0.4%
262.704 · Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
262.706 · Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
262.708 · State Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
262.710 · Election Postage 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
262.726 · Supplies 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.0%
262.900 · Printing & Publishing 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
262.910 · Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
262.930 · Equipment/Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
262.000 · Elections - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 262.000 · Elections 30.00 21,000.00 -20,970.00 0.1%

265.000 · Building & Grounds
265.146 · Equipment-Office 559.67 9,000.00 -8,440.33 6.2%
265.702 · Hall Monitor Salary 300.00 800.00 -500.00 37.5%
265.704 · Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.726 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.801 · Lawn Mowing 0.00 2,900.00 -2,900.00 0.0%
265.802 · Landscaping 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
265.805 · Snow Removal 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%
265.851 · Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.859 · Internet & Phones 1,177.80 15,000.00 -13,822.20 7.9%
265.871 · Workers Comp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.910 · Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.920 · Utilities 431.43 3,000.00 -2,568.57 14.4%
265.930 · Equipment Maintenance 2,739.82 15,000.00 -12,260.18 18.3%
265.935 · Building Maintenance 2,409.33 18,000.00 -15,590.67 13.4%
265.950 · ARPA Fund Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.963 · Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.964 · Deposit reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.970 · Parking Lot 10.01 500.00 -489.99 2.0%
265.971 · Capital Improvement 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
265.000 · Building & Grounds - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 265.000 · Building & Grounds 7,628.06 82,200.00 -74,571.94 9.3%

6:01 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 1 through June 18, 2022
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Apr 1 - Jun 18, 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

266.000 · Professional Fees
266.103 · Attorney 16,282.50 25,000.00 -8,717.50 65.1%
266.446 · Highways 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
266.500 · Misc. Contractors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
266.721 · Planning Commission 2,860.25 3,000.00 -139.75 95.3%
266.830 · Contractual Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
266.955 · Auditor 0.00 9,500.00 -9,500.00 0.0%
266.956 · Internet Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
266.960 · Engineer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
266.000 · Professional Fees - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 266.000 · Professional Fees 19,142.75 37,500.00 -18,357.25 51.0%

267.000 · Accounting and Auditing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
275.000 · Drains At Large 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
276.000 · Cemetery

276.702 · Salaries 1,415.00 5,000.00 -3,585.00 28.3%
276.704 · Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
276.801 · Lawn Mowing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
276.850 · Contracted Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
276.930 · Repair & Maintenance 6,750.00 0.00 6,750.00 100.0%
276.964 · Reimburs of Burial Site 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
276.970 · Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
276.000 · Cemetery - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 276.000 · Cemetery 8,165.00 5,000.00 3,165.00 163.3%

301.000 · Public Safety
301.700 · Fire Authority Rep 445.00 1,350.00 -905.00 33.0%
301.702 · Contribution Police Salaries 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
301.000 · Public Safety - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 301.000 · Public Safety 445.00 11,350.00 -10,905.00 3.9%

446.000 · Roads and Highways
446.955 · Chloride 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
446.956 · CLJ & Associates 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
446.967 · Construction & Excavati 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
446.000 · Roads and Highways - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 446.000 · Roads and Highways 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

526.000 · Sanitary Landfill
526.960 · Spring Cleanup 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
526.000 · Sanitary Landfill - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 526.000 · Sanitary Landfill 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

660.000 · Payroll Taxes-general 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

6:01 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 1 through June 18, 2022
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Apr 1 - Jun 18, 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

721.000 · Planning & Zoning
721.702 · Salaries 4,953.97 15,000.00 -10,046.03 33.0%
721.704 · Social Security/Medicar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.706 · Federal Withholding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.708 · State Withholdings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.726 · Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.801 · Membership and Dues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.900 · Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.964 · Permit Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.969 · Seminars & Workshop 597.00 500.00 97.00 119.4%
721.970 · Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.000 · Planning & Zoning - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 721.000 · Planning & Zoning 5,550.97 15,500.00 -9,949.03 35.8%

738.000 · Recreation Association
738.100 · Parks & Recreation Contribution 0.00 45,000.00 -45,000.00 0.0%
738.702 · Salaries 90.00 450.00 -360.00 20.0%
738.000 · Recreation Association - Other 0.00 5,500.00 -5,500.00 0.0%

Total 738.000 · Recreation Association 90.00 50,950.00 -50,860.00 0.2%

954.000 · Insurance & Bond 756.00 10,000.00 -9,244.00 7.6%
960.000 · Delinquent Personal Prop Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
969.000 · Trans out - Capital Res Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
970.000 · Transfers out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
970.350 · TRANS OUT - DAISEY LANE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
980.000 · Transfers Out - Cemetery 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 92,400.57 537,776.00 -445,375.43 17.2%

Net Ordinary Income -50,555.38 169,331.30 -219,886.68 -29.9%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 11.05 2,500.00 -2,488.95 0.4%
Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Other Income 11.05 2,500.00 -2,488.95 0.4%

Net Other Income 11.05 2,500.00 -2,488.95 0.4%

Net Income -50,544.33 171,831.30 -222,375.63 -29.4%

6:01 PM Conway Township
06/18/22 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 1 through June 18, 2022
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Conway Township Rental Report 

June 2022 

 

 

Hall rental details:  

Rental fee:  $150 for residents of Conway Township, $300 for non-residents, funerals 1/2 of rental fee. 

We currently have 4 different hall attendants/monitors 

 

Canceled 

None 

Rescheduled  

None 

 

Completed 

•      5-8-22 Valerie Winn, resident, Graduation Party 

 

Future hall rentals 

• 6-11-22 Erin Arnst, resident, Baby Shower 
• 6-12-22 Susan Charron, resident, Graduation Party 
• 6-25-22 Diana Woods, non-resident, Graduation Party  
• 8-27-22 Melynie Culbertson, resident, Graduation Party 
• 9-15-22 Darcye Foldenauer, non-resident, Business meeting 

 

































































MONTH CALLS FOR SERVICE TICKETS WRITTEN ARRESTS

JANUARY 22 0 0
FEBRUARY 17 3 0
MARCH 32 2 0
APRIL 23 4 1
MAY
JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER

YTD TOTALS: 94 9 1

CONWAY TOWNSHIP



Nature # Events

ALARM 1
ANIMAL COMPLAINT 3
ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 1
ATV COMPLAINT 2
BURGLARY REPORT ONLY 1
CARDIAC/RESPIRATORY ARREST 1
CITIZEN ASSIST 1
DHS REFERRALS 1
DISTURBANCE/TROUBLE 1
DOMESTIC VERBAL 2
JUVENILE COMPLAINT 1
MISSING PERSON/RUN-A-WAY 1
PIREF (REFUSE EMS) 1
SUICIDAL SUBJECT 1
UNKNOWN MEDICAL PROBLEM 1
WELFARE CHECK 1

TOTAL: 20

LIVINGSTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
CONWAY TOWNSHIP MAY 2022



NUMBER OF RESPONSE TIME NUMBER OF 
CALLS CONTRACT TIME CALLS

TOWNSHIP 3:00PM - 11:00PM 3:00PM - 11:00PM 11:00PM - 3:00PM

BRIGHTON 38 15:04 101
COHOCTAH 21 28:08 11
CONWAY 11 22:39 9
DEERFIELD 9 21:45 18
GENOA 96 36:11 145
HANDY 45 22:41 43
HARTLAND 55 37:17 84
HOWELL 51 23:22 71
IOSCO 13 32:47 10
MARION 34 18:20 43
OCEOLA 29 34:20 53
PUTNAM 39 23:28 27
TYRONE 71 16:54 59



RESPONSE TIME
NON CONTRACT TIME

11:00PM - 3:00PM TOTAL

23:14 139
27:31 32
27:54 20
25:21 27
21:16 241
38:37 88
25:28 139
20:04 122
23:41 23
35:46 77
24:39 82
36:23 66
34:21 130



LIVINGSTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
MAY 2022 CALLS FOR SERVICE

MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
MAY 2022 CALLS FOR SERVICE









REVIEW OF THE PAVEMENT CONDITIONS  
WITH RECOMMENDATIONS  

FOR SECLUDED ACRES 
SECTION 2, CONWAY TOWNSHIP 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
JUNE 22, 2022 

 
Prepared by: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wolverine Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. 
312 North Street 

Mason, MI  48854 



Secluded Acres Site Condominium 

June 23, 2022 

 

At the request of Mr. Bill Grubb, Conway Township Supervisor, Wolverine Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. has 
visited the Secluded Acres Site Condominium on two (2) separate occasions to review and access the 
condition of the roadway pavement and the options that may be prudent, feasible, practical for pavement 
improvements.  In the following narrative we will provide our analysis of the condition of the pavement, 
alternatives for paving and a cost estimate. 

UNDERSTANDING OF PROJECT 

Secluded Acres was constructed in the approximate 2001/2002 time frame based upon the condominium 
documents as provided to our office by the Township Supervisor.  The roads and storm sewer system 
contained within the development are private.  A homeowner’s association exists and has been collecting 
revenue pursuant to funding repairs.  With the expectation that the cost of road improvements will be 
greater than funds raised, we understand the homeowner’s association has petitioned the Township 
Board to enter into an agreement to repair the roads. 

ANALYSIS 

Secluded Areas is a site condominium located south of Lovejoy Road, east of N. Fowlerville Road.  It 
effectively consists of three (3) unique and distinct streets, Secluded Ridge Drive, Hidden Circle Drive, and 
Hidden Knoll Court.  Figure 1 is an aerial photo of the subject property. 

Figure 1.  Aerial View of Secluded Acres 



Secluded Ridge Drive from Lovejoy Road to a point just south of Hidden Knoll Court has the full depth of 
asphalt as was intended/proposed for the development.  The top course of asphalt pavement was never 
placed on the balance of the streets within the development. 

We noted severe cracking across the entire width of the pavement of Hidden Circle Drive, Hidden Knoll 
Court, and the southerly portion of Secluded Acres Drive.  However, very few, if any, of the cracks within 
the road surface had visible vegetation.  This would indicate the lack of water being held in the road base.  
Because the road base is well drained, the life of the pavement has been extended.  Our observations are 
confirmed by the USDA Natural Resources Conversation Service soils maps (attached for reference).  
Secluded Acres (almost in its entirety) is mapped as Spinks-Oakville loamy sands which are well drained 
soils. 

There are areas of curb and gutter noted that will require replacement and all the storm sewer catch 
basins will need to have deteriorating masonry replaced and castings reset.  The condition of the curb and 
the catch basins have less to do with age and more to do with dissimilar materials (in the case of the catch 
basin casting and concrete interface) or a poor batch of concrete used during the construction of the curb.  

Due to the reduced structural integrity of the pavement that did not get the final course of asphalt placed, 
it is our opinion the areas without the top course are not salvageable.  The portion of Secluded Acres Drive 
that was constructed according to plan, where the deterioration is significantly reduced, can be salvaged. 

Based upon our experiences with similar streets of similar age, we have prepared an opinion of anticipated 
costs based upon the road repairs needed.  As with many things, the goal is to balance costs with the 
budget while maximizing the useful life.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Given the conditions of the existing pavement within the Secluded Acres, it is our recommendation that 
Secluded Ridge Drive from Lovejoy Road to Hidden Knoll Court be milled and topped with 1-1/2 inches of 
MDOT 13A Hot Mixed Asphalt (HMA). 

The balance of the roads, due to their deteriorated conditions, are recommended to be pulverized.  This 
method will incorporate the existing aggregate base and the existing paved surface into a crushed 
aggregate that can be shaped, compacted, and graded for use as a “new” aggregate base.  We then 
propose to pave using a total of 4-inches of HMA placed in two (2) lifts. 

In addition, we would repair any areas of the pavement base that are unsuitable, replace broken, 
deteriorated, or non-draining concrete curb and gutter and upgrade all of the catch basins within the 
project limits. 

SUMMARY 

Given that a significant portions of the roads in Secluded Acres were not completed as designed, they 
have performed admirably.  It is suspected this is due to reasonably well drained soils; however, the roads 
have reached the end of their useful life.  There are  

It is recognized that nearly $400,000 in road work is a substantial investment, this should be balanced 
against the anticipation that the repairs will have a useful life of approximately 20 years.            
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at scales 
ranging from 1:12,000 to 1:20,000.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Livingston County, Michigan
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 1, 2021

Soil Survey Area: Shiawassee County, Michigan
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 2, 2021

Your area of interest (AOI) includes more than one soil survey 
area. These survey areas may have been mapped at different 
scales, with a different land use in mind, at different times, or at 
different levels of detail. This may result in map unit symbols, soil 
properties, and interpretations that do not completely agree 
across soil survey area boundaries.

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: May 27, 2010—Jun 
1, 2010

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Soil Map—Livingston County, Michigan, and Shiawassee County, Michigan

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

BmB Boyer sandy loam, 2 to 6 
percent slopes

21.6 11.4%

BmC Boyer sandy loam, 6 to 12 
percent slopes

3.8 2.0%

BrA Boyer loamy sand, 0 to 2 
percent slopes

10.3 5.5%

BrB Boyer loamy sand, 2 to 6 
percent slopes

3.5 1.9%

BrC Boyer loamy sand, 6 to 12 
percent slopes

7.2 3.8%

By Brookston loam, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

21.3 11.2%

Cc Carlisle muck, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

55.9 29.4%

Ed Edwards muck, 0 to 1 percent 
slopes

6.0 3.1%

Gd Gilford sandy loam, 0 to 2 
percent slopes, gravelly 
subsoil

0.9 0.5%

OlA Ottokee loamy sand, 0 to 2 
percent slopes

1.9 1.0%

SvB Spinks-Oakville loamy sands, 
0 to 6 percent slopes

40.3 21.2%

SvC Spinks-Oakville loamy sands, 
6 to 12 percent slopes

1.1 0.6%

Tm Tawas muck 4.1 2.2%

W Water 0.0 0.0%

WeA Wasepi sandy loam, 0 to 2 
percent slopes

1.0 0.5%

Subtotals for Soil Survey Area 178.9 94.2%

Totals for Area of Interest 189.9 100.0%

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

BrB Boyer sandy loam, 2 to 6 
percent slopes

5.2 2.7%

BrC Boyer sandy loam, 6 to 12 
percent slopes

1.6 0.8%

Cg Carlisle muck, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

0.9 0.5%

Gg Gilford sandy loam, 0 to 2 
percent slopes, gravelly 
subsoil

0.6 0.3%

Soil Map—Livingston County, Michigan, and Shiawassee County, Michigan

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

6/23/2022
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Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

OkA Ottokee loamy sand, 0 to 2 
percent slopes

1.7 0.9%

Ta Timakwa muck 0.9 0.5%

Subtotals for Soil Survey Area 10.9 5.8%

Totals for Area of Interest 189.9 100.0%

Soil Map—Livingston County, Michigan, and Shiawassee County, Michigan

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Livingston County, Michigan

SvB—Spinks-Oakville loamy sands, 0 to 6 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 696p
Elevation: 840 to 1,160 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 31 to 33 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 47 to 48 degrees F
Frost-free period: 136 to 173 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Spinks and similar soils: 55 percent
Oakville and similar soils: 30 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of 

the mapunit.

Description of Spinks

Setting
Landform: Moraines, till plains, knolls on outwash plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope, backslope, 

shoulder, summit, toeslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Sandy outwash

Typical profile
Ap - 0 to 9 inches: loamy sand
E - 9 to 28 inches: loamy sand
E and Bt - 28 to 60 inches: sand
C - 60 to 80 inches: sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 6 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Negligible
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High to 

very high (6.00 to 20.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Moderate (about 6.3 

inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4s

Map Unit Description: Spinks-Oakville loamy sands, 0 to 6 percent slopes---Livingston County, 
Michigan, and Shiawassee County, Michigan

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

6/23/2022
Page 1 of 3



Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Ecological site: F098XA014MI - Dry Sandy Drift Plains
Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Oakville

Setting
Landform: Deltas on till plains, knolls on outwash plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope, backslope, 

shoulder, summit, toeslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Eolian deposits and/or outwash

Typical profile
A - 0 to 6 inches: fine sand
Bw1 - 6 to 12 inches: fine sand
Bw2 - 12 to 22 inches: fine sand
C1 - 22 to 44 inches: fine sand
C2 - 44 to 54 inches: fine sand
C3 - 54 to 80 inches: fine sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 6 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Negligible
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High to 

very high (6.00 to 20.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water supply, 0 to 60 inches: Low (about 3.9 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4s
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Ecological site: F098XA014MI - Dry Sandy Drift Plains
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Thetford
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Outwash plains, depressions on till plains, lake plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope, footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Base slope, rise
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Map Unit Description: Spinks-Oakville loamy sands, 0 to 6 percent slopes---Livingston County, 
Michigan, and Shiawassee County, Michigan
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Metea
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Moraines, till plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope, backslope, 

shoulder, summit, footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Ottokee
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Knolls on outwash plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope, toeslope, 

backslope, shoulder, summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Rise
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Livingston County, Michigan
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 1, 2021

Soil Survey Area: Shiawassee County, Michigan
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 2, 2021

Map Unit Description: Spinks-Oakville loamy sands, 0 to 6 percent slopes---Livingston County, 
Michigan, and Shiawassee County, Michigan

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Secluded Acres
Conway Township, Livingston County

6/23/2022

ITEM EST. 
QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT 

PRICE TOTAL

1 4950 Syd Cold Mill Existing Bit. Pavement - 1 1/2" $2.50 $12,375.00
2 9750 Syd Pulverize Existing Bit. Roadway - Full Depth $2.10 $20,475.00
3 200 Lft Sawcut Existing Bit $4.50 $900.00
4 1100 Cyd Remove to Balance Pulverize Material (4" Average) $22.00 $24,200.00
5 50 Cyd Subgrade Undercut $40.00 $2,000.00
6 9750 Syd Shape and Fine Grade Pulverized Subgrade $1.80 $17,550.00
7 525 Lft Remove and Replace 24" Concrete Curb and Gutter $32.00 $16,800.00

8 1400 Tons HMA Bit Leveling Course, 13A @ 275 #/syd (2-1/2"), 
Pulverized Area $103.00 $144,200.00

9 1260 Tons HMA Bit Wearing Course, 13A @ 165 #/syd (1-1/2"), 
Pulverized and Milled Area $111.00 $139,860.00

10 16 Ea Plaster inside existing CB casting $160.00 $2,560.00

11 7 Ea Remove existing CB casting, rebuild top section 
masonry and rest casting $700.00 $4,900.00

12 1 LS Barricades and Traffic Control $3,000.00 $3,000.00

13 1 LS Clean Up and Restoration (including behind curb 
replacement areas) $4,000.00 $4,000.00

Total Estimated Construction Cost $392,820.00

S:\Projects\2022\22-0043 Conway Twp\Estimates\Cost Estimate 05262022.xls 1





 
7556 N. Robb Rd. 
Fowlerville, MI 48836 

Phone:  (517) 223-3550 
Cell: (517) 404-3326 
E-mail deanf@alliance-re.com 

Dean Fileccia 

Work experience 1972 -1989 

Driver/Trainer, Harness Racing 

 Trained and drove harness horses at various racetracks throughout the 
US and Canada. At one time up to as many as 50 head of horses and 
14 employees. Oversaw and maintained all aspects of stable 

 

1989-1999 

Harness Racing Judge 

Associate judge and presiding judge at various Michigan fairs and associate 
judge at Saginaw Raceway 

1991 - 1998   

Sales Associate 

 Real estate sales throughout Livingston County and the immediate 
surrounding areas, providing service and consultation in such diverse 
areas as new construction, residential, and vacant land. 

 

1996 – 1999 

Zoning Administrator 

 Conway Township 

 

1998 - 2002 

Broker Associate 

 Purchased a RE/MAX franchise with a partner 

 Continued with similar sales but added multi-family and commercial 
properties to my portfolio. During this time, I managed to sell a minimum 
of 25 homes a year, with never more than one home going unsold in 
any given year. 

 Presidents award “98”, Executive award “99, 00 

 

08/03/2003 - Present 

Broker Associate 

 Opened new independent company, Alliance Real Estate 

 

Volunteer 

experience 

Rotary club, 92 – 97, left to start Kiwanis Club. served as Kiwanis Club 
of Fowlerville Vice-President and President and also on Board of 
Directors 

Professional 

memberships 

 
NAR (National Association of REALTORS),  
MAR (Michigan Association of REALTORS),  
LCAR (Livingston County Association of REALTORS),  
  
 

Accreditations and 

licenses 

 
E-PRO (Internet Enabled Professional) 
GRI (Graduate REALTORS Institute) 
 
 

 



















 
 

 
AGREEMENT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 

(School Liaison Officer)  
 

This Agreement, made this ___ day of __________, 2022, by and between the 
FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, a Michigan Public Agency, of 7677 Sharpe 
Road, Fowlerville, Michigan 48836 (hereinafter referred to as the "Schools"), the TOWNSHIP 
OF CONWAY, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, of 8015 N. Fowlerville Road, P.O. Box 1157, 
Fowlerville, Michigan  48836 (hereinafter referred to as the "Conway"),  the TOWNSHIP OF 
HANDY, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, of 135 N. Grand Avenue, P.O. Box 189, 
Fowlerville, Michigan  48836 (hereinafter referred to as the "Handy"), the TOWNSHIP OF 
IOSCO, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, of 2050 Bradley Road,  Webberville, Michigan  
48892 (hereinafter referred to as the "Iosco"), and the VILLAGE OF FOWLERVILLE, a 
Michigan Municipal Corporation, of 213 South Grand Avenue, Fowlerville, Michigan  48836 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Village"). 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the Village of Fowlerville is willing and able to provide school liaison 
supplemental law enforcement services to the Fowlerville Community Schools; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Fowlerville Community Schools desire such supplemental law 
enforcement services for the benefit of students and staff, including students from the Townships 
of Conway, Handy and Iosco (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Townships”). 
 

WHEREAS, due to budget constraints, the Schools can no longer fund all of its portion of 
the Liaison Officer position, and, while the Village is willing to continue its share of the position, 
the Village cannot further increase its portion of the position’s funding; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Townships desire to enter an Agreement to partially defray the costs of 
providing for the operation of the School Liaison Officer position and for providing for the 
continuation of the School Liaison Officer services to the school system and its students, including 
students that are residents of the Townships. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter 
contained, IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows: 
 

1. Services to be Performed by the Village.  The Village shall provide the Schools 
with School Liaison Officer supplemental law enforcement services.  These supplemental law 
enforcement services shall be performed through the assignment of an officer that will work in the 
school environment both in the schools and in the field. The service shall consist of one (1) police 
officer and one (1) vehicle over and above those services otherwise provided by regular patrol. 
These law enforcement services shall be performed in accordance with the following: 
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 A. The School Liaison Officer’s normal hours shall be 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 
Monday through Friday. The School Liaison Officer shall adjust hours for special 
events (sporting events, meetings, and school related functions) where practical, 
otherwise overtime shall be provided. The School Liaison Officer shall report 
directly to the Fowlerville High School Principal or his designee during school 
hours. 

 
 B. The total hours of law enforcement services authorized in subsection A of 

this section may be increased or decreased when mutually agreed upon by the 
Schools and the Village. 

 
 C. The School Liaison Officer shall be considered to be providing the Schools 

services when he/she is required to appear in court on matters relating to law 
enforcement services provided under this Agreement. 

 
 D. The Fowlerville High School Principal will approve the School Liaison 

Officer’s vacation time in conjunction with the Village of Fowlerville Police Chief. 
The School Liaison Officer will be encouraged to take vacation time on non-
instructional school days. 

 
 E. As is common in all law enforcement jurisdictions, it is occasionally 

necessary for an officer to respond to other situations, or to assist the Village of 
Fowlerville Police Department with serious crimes or life-threatening emergencies. 
In instances such as this, the Village of Fowlerville Police Department may 
authorize the School Liaison Officer to provide this needed assistance. The officer 
will return to school duties as soon as reasonably possible. 

 
 F. The officer assigned to perform School Liaison Officer supplemental law 

enforcement services under this contract shall be MCOLES certified. 
 

2. Equipment to be Provided by the Village.  The Village shall provide necessary 
support services required to administer the services to be provided to the Schools under this 
Agreement.  These support services shall include necessary equipment, uniforms, weapons, and 
radios. The Village shall also provide evidence processing and storage, L.E.I.N. usage, warrant 
storage, breathalyzer operator service, all records storage and retention required, and property and 
evidence room facilities.  
 

3. Vehicle.    The vehicle used by the School Liaison Officer shall be the property of 
the Village of Fowlerville Police Department. The Village of Fowlerville Police Department shall 
be responsible for the cost of maintaining and equipping the vehicle and shall supply the fuel for 
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the vehicle during the school year. The Fowlerville Community Schools will be billed for the cost 
of the fuel.  
 

4. Office Space, Parking, and Telephone.  The Schools shall provide and maintain 
office space at the high school, including parking space, desk, telephone, office equipment and 
supplies, computer and related peripherals, curriculum aids and accessories. A basic cell phone 
will be provided during the school year for school business only.  
 

5. Administrative Services, Training.   The Village Police Department shall provide 
all necessary administrative services supervision, and training for the police officer assigned to the 
Fowlerville Community Schools. (The Fowlerville Community Schools acknowledges the 
necessity for the police officer to be excused from school liaison duties for training, vacation, or 
sick leave.) The Schools and the Village will split the cost of all School Liaison Officer related 
training, seminars and conferences. 
 

6. Payment For Services.   
 

 A. In return for supplemental law enforcement services, and in addition to the 
costs and reimbursements provided in Sections 3, 4 and 5 above, the Schools, and 
the Townships shall pay for seventy percent (70%) of the salary and fringe benefits, 
including any payroll taxes, for the assigned officer. 

 
 B. Each of the Townships, being Conway, Handy and Iosco, shall pay and the 

Village shall receive the sum of TEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($10,000.00) pursuant to this Agreement, which funds shall be used to partially 
defray a portion of the School’s seventy percent (70%) costs of the salary and fringe 
benefits for the School Liaison Officer services during the 2022-2023 school year, 
with services to commence on the 1st day of September, 2022, and shall continue 
to the 31st day of August, 2023.  

 
 C. The exact compensation cost will be determined during the annual Village 

budgeting process, but the Townships cost shall not exceed the amount provided 
for in Section 6, B, above. 

 
 D. Should the compensation rates increase, notification would be made to the 

Schools and each of the participating Townships as soon as possible.  
 

 E. The Schools and the Townships shall be invoiced every six (6) months 
(January and June). The invoices to each of the Townships are not to exceed 
$5,000.00 for each six (6) month period. 
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7. Selection And Evaluation of School Liaison Officer.  Selection of the School 

Liaison Officer will be a collaborated process between representatives of the Village of Fowlerville 
Police Department and the Fowlerville Community Schools. Fowlerville Schools will be given the 
opportunity for input into the evaluation process for the School Liaison Officer. 

 
8. Status of School Liaison Officer.  The Village Police Officer assigned as the 

School Liaison Officer under this Agreement will remain an employee of the Village and under 
the Village's supervision, direction, management and control.  The School Liaison Officer under 
this Agreement shall in no way be deemed to be and shall not hold themselves out as an employee 
of the Schools or the Townships and shall not be entitled to any fringe benefits of the Schools or 
the Townships, such as but not limited to, health and accident insurance, life insurance, paid 
vacation or sick leave. All rights in the management of the Village and the Village's Manager and 
Police Chief will remain with the Village. The School Liaison Officer shall at all times, whether 
on or off school premises and whether during the school day or otherwise, be subject to the chain 
of command of the Village of Fowlerville Police Department and all rules and regulations, union 
contracts governing the Village of Fowlerville Department employees. Fowlerville Community 
Schools, Conway, Handy and Iosco assume neither responsibility nor liability for the officer 
executing his/her duties as a School Liaison Officer, a police officer, or for the operation of said 
police vehicle by the officer.  The School Liaison Officer shall be under the jurisdiction of and 
solely responsible to the Village of Fowlerville Police Department.  
 

9. Insurance.  The Village shall provide liability and worker's disability 
compensation insurance coverage for any officer assigned to duty at the Schools as the School 
Liaison Officer; and shall provide insurance for motor vehicle(s) that may be used in the 
performance of the services described in Section 3 of this Agreement.  Nothing within this 
Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of any governmental immunity that has been provided 
to the Village, the Schools, the Townships, or its employees by statutes or court decisions.  
 

10. Meetings/Consulting/Reports Services.   
 

 A. The Village of Fowlerville Police Chief, or his representative, shall be 
available at reasonable times for consultation and assistance to the Fowlerville 
Community Schools.  Consultation services may include, but are not limited to, 
matters relative to investigative services, crime prevention, public safety, traffic 
safety, emergency planning, and other matters relative to the general safety and 
peace of the Fowlerville Community Schools.    

 
 B. Representatives of the Village, the Schools, and the Townships shall, upon 

request of any party, meet at mutually convenient times for the purpose of providing 
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reports and discussions regarding of the School Liaison Officer program and any 
problem areas perceived by any party to this Agreement. Village of Fowlerville 
Police Chief, or his representative, shall also submit two (2) reports, one with the 
January invoice, and one after the end of the school year, specifying how such funds 
were utilized in rendering the School Liaison services. Prior to the expiration of the 
Agreement, representatives of the parties shall meet to discuss the possible 
extension and/or revisions to the program and this Agreement. 

 
11. Nondiscrimination.  The parties hereto, as required by law, shall not discriminate 

against an employee or applicant for employment with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions or 
privileges of employment, or a matter directly or indirectly related to employment because of race, 
color, religion, national origin, age, sex, disability that is unrelated to the individual’s ability to 
perform the duties of a particular job or position, height, weight, marital status, political affiliation 
or beliefs.  Breach of this covenant shall be regarded as a material breach of this Agreement. 
 

12. Agreement Does Not Affect Collective Bargaining Agreements.  It is expressly 
understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the requirements of this Agreement shall not be 
construed as in any way affecting any collective bargaining agreement covering officers that could 
be assigned to the Schools under this Agreement including, but not limited to, the adding of 
provisions thereto or subcontracting provisions there from. 
 

13. Waivers.   No failure or delay on the part of any of the parties to this Agreement in 
exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall a 
single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege preclude any other or further exercise of 
any other right, power or privilege. 
 

14. Modification of Agreement.  Modifications, amendments, extensions, or waivers 
of any provision of this Agreement may be made only by the written mutual consent of the parties 
hereto. 
 

15. Assignment or Subcontracting.    The parties to this Agreement may not assign, 
subcontract or otherwise transfer their duties and/or obligations under this Agreement. 
 

16. Disregarding Titles.   The titles of the sections set forth in this Agreement are 
inserted for the convenience of reference only and shall be disregarded when construing or 
interpreting any of the provisions of this Agreement. 
 

17. Complete Agreement.   This Agreement contains all the terms and conditions 
agreed upon by the parties hereto, and no other agreements, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject 
matter of this Agreement, or any part thereof, shall have any validity or bind any of the parties 
hereto. 
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18. Invalid Provisions.   If any clause or provision of this Agreement is rendered 

invalid or unenforceable because of any State or Federal statute or regulation or ruling by any 
tribunal of competent jurisdiction, that clause or provision shall be null and void, and any such 
invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this 
Agreement.  It shall be considered to be deleted and the remainder of this Agreement shall not be 
affected thereby.  Where the deletion of the invalid provision would result in the illegality and/or 
unenforceability of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be considered to have terminated as of 
the date in which the provision was rendered invalid or unenforceable. 
 

19. Agreement Term.    This Agreement shall become effective, and performance 
thereon shall commence on the 1st day of September 2022, and shall continue to the 31st day of 
August 2023, at which time it shall terminate, unless renewed as provided in Section 20 of this 
Agreement.  In the event this Agreement is prematurely terminated, the Schools shall pay the 
Village the total sum due for services performed by the officer assigned to the Schools up to the 
effective date of termination, and the contributions of each of the Townships will be prorated based 
upon the effective date of termination. 
 

20. Renewal.  It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the parties 
may agree to mutually extend this Agreement for an additional one (1) year period, subject to all 
the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  If any party desires to renew the Agreement, a renewal 
may be exercised only by delivery to the other parties of written notification of the desire option 
to renew prior to June 1, 2023, and by the parties mutually approving and executing a renewal 
agreement. In no event shall the contribution of any Township be increased beyond $10,000.00 
without the prior written consent of the Township. 
 

21. Certification of Authority to Sign Agreement.   The persons signing on behalf of 
the parties hereto certify by their signatures that they are duly authorized to sign this Agreement 
on behalf of said parties and that this Agreement has been authorized by said parties. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of the parties hereto have fully 
signed this Agreement on the day and year first above written. 
 

THE FOWLERVILLE COMMUNITY 
SCHOOLS 

 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Michael D. Brown, President 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Trisha Reed, Secretary 
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THE VILLAGE OF FOWLERVILLE 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Carol K. Hill, President 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Kathryn Rajala, Clerk/Manager 
 
 

THE TOWNSHIP OF CONWAY 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Bill Grubb, Supervisor 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Elizabeth Whitt, Clerk 
 
 

THE TOWNSHIP OF HANDY 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

W. Edward Alverson, Supervisor 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Laura A. Eisele, Clerk 
 
 

THE TOWNSHIP OF IOSCO 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

William C. Miller, Supervisor 
 
_______________________________  By_________________________________ 

Julie Dailey, Clerk 
 
 
  





jmcallister8230@gmail.com  

16212 Ridge Rd.  

Oakley, MI  

48649  

Opening and Closing of Graves  

Traditional Opening and Closing: $550  

Weekends and Holidays: add $150 

Infant Grave without the use of Excavation: $150  

Infant Grave with the use of Excavation: $350  

Burial of Cremated Ashes Smaller than 16x16: $150  

Burial of Cremated Ashes Larger then 16x16: $250  

*Winter (December 1st - March 31st): add $150  

Saginaw County 

Brady Township 

Brant Township 

Chesaning Township 

Maple Grove Township 

Saint Charles Township 

Saint Mikes Maple Grove Township 

Saint Mikes Oakley Resurrection 
Chesaning 

Mount Calvary Chesaning 

Shiawasse County 

New Haven Township 

Rush Township 



Conway Township  
8015 N. Fowlerville Road
PO Box 1157 
Fowlerville MI 48836 
Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

Motion Form 

I move that: _We accept the quote from Nature's Outdoor Solutions for $9500 to  clear the 

boundaries of the Antrim Cemetery including removing the fence, grading and hydro seeding.   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Maker Name: Elizabeth Whitt   Maker Signature  ______________ Date 06/28/2022

Seconded:     YES NO      (Please Circle One) 

Disposition: Notes:  
◻ Adopted ________________________________________________________________ 
◻ Postponed Indefinitely:  ________________________________________________________________
◻ Amended ________________________________________________________________ 
◻ Referred to: ________________________________________________________________ 
◻ Postponed to: ________________________________________________________________ 
◻ Laid on the Table ________________________________________________________________ 
◻ Withdrawn ________________________________________________________________ 



Fairfield Township 

Oakhill Cemetery 

Ingham County 

Mount Calvary  

Williamston 

Clinton County  

Mounth Rest St. Johns 

Bengal Township 

Gratiot County 

Hamilton Township 

Northstar Township 

New Haven Township 

Lafayette Township 

Wheeler Township 

Newark Township 

Foundations  

0.40 a square inch.  

Must add a 3 inch border to length and width.  

Snow Removal 

December 1st - March 31st: $150





Proposal for Codification Services 

PREPARED FOR: 

Township of Conway, Michigan 

PREPARED BY: 

MARCIA CLIFFORD, ESQ. 
CODIFICATION ACCOUNT MANAGER 

mclifford@generalcode.com 

800.836.8834 

DATE: 

June 2, 2022 
(Valid for six months) 

 

mailto:mclifford@generalcode.com
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Executive Summary 
A thorough review of your request has given us a better understanding of your unique needs and 

helped us determine ways that we can partner with you to make the Township of Conway’s Code a 

more useful and effective resource for your community. The executive summary below serves as 

an overview for building a collaborative codification solution that can help the Township achieve its 

goals. 

Situation Analysis 
The Township of Conway has not yet codified its legislation. As a result, your community may not 

be able to easily find the Township’s laws, and your legislation may contain inconsistencies, errors 

and outdated information that could potentially affect enforceability and alignment with relevant 

Michigan statutes.  

It is our understanding that the Township would like to codify its legislation, including a 

comprehensive review, to include all legislation of a general and permanent nature to Ordinance 

No. 27. This process would ensure that legislation is up-to-date and is in line with Michigan statutes 

and the current needs of your constituents, in addition to making the overall Code consistent in 

organization, format, style, and content.  

The Township would also like to provide access to the Code and make it easier for constituents 

and staff to find information by implementing a fully searchable online version of its Code, housed 

on our unparalleled eCode360 platform. 

Our Solution 

Our comprehensive codification solution for Conway includes: 

> Create a Code 

General Code® will provide the Township with a Code that is clear and easy for your 

community to access and use.  

> An Editorial and Legal Analysis 

This process will identify conflicts, redundancies and inconsistencies in the Code and 

enable you to incorporate the necessary revisions to ensure that your Code is enforceable 

and fully complies with Michigan statutes. 

> An online Code housed on our innovative eCode360 platform  

Created for a variety of users, eCode360 makes the complete current text of your Code 

available online in a format that is easy for your community to use and is fully searchable. 

> 1 custom printed Code book, with an option for additional printed volumes  

We will provide you with 1 fully customized print copy of your new Code, with additional 

copies as requested. 

  



 

 

Solution Benefits 
A comprehensive codification solution from General Code will: 

1. Deliver a Code that is always accessible to the public and up-to-date 

2. Help you keep Conway’s Code enforceable  

3. Improve transparency with constituents  

4. Save Conway’s staff time and resources by empowering constituents to find Code 

information independently 

Who Benefits? 
1. Constituents—Citizens will be able to find and use laws in a comprehensive, up-to-date 

and understandable format 

2. Staff—All staff members will be able to gather the information they need to answer 

questions from both citizens and other municipal officials 

3. Planners/Developers—Your new Code will provide a clear view of existing regulations 

and make it easier to determine the impact of proposed changes and amendments on 

development and growth initiatives 

4. Attorneys—Legal staff can draft and amend legislation more efficiently by using 

eCode360 to research similar laws that other communities have passed 

American Rescue Plan 
On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed into law the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. This 

$1.9 trillion stimulus package includes $360 billion in direct financial relief for state and local 

governments, including $65 billion for America's cities, villages, and towns, as well as $65 billion for 

counties. According to the U.S. Treasury, this funding can be used for municipal and 

building code department hardware and software investments. For more details, please see 

page 15. 

Conway’s Investment 
The price of General Code’s recommended solution will be $11,500. 

A detailed breakdown of the investment and available options can be found in the Investment 

Details and Options section on page 11. 

  



 

 

General Code, America’s Next-Generation Codifier 
When local governments and constituents work well together, shared ideas and diverse talents can 

be focused where they need to be – on the community’s common interests and vision for the 

future. At General Code, we focus on simplifying the ways that local governments and their 

constituents find, access, and share information by innovating forward-thinking technologies and 

processes. By intelligently connecting vital code information in a digital environment, communities 

can work better together to more effectively overcome challenges and create opportunities for 

growth. From online municipal codes to interactive zoning maps, it is our goal to empower 

everyone in our client communities to rise, transform, and thrive. 

We would be proud to partner with your community, too.  

Our Experience 
For 60 years, General Code has worked with more than 3,800 communities to build, maintain, and 

publish Codes that are clear, accessible, and easy-to-use. We have assembled a staff of highly 

trained project managers, editorial assistants, attorneys, legal editors, production staff, account 

managers, training specialists, service representatives, and software engineers that have unique 

expertise in codification. With backgrounds in municipal law and local government and an average 

of 17 years of hands-on experience working with municipalities, every segment of our team is 

uniquely qualified to partner with your community.  

A Member of the ICC Family of Solutions 

With a worldwide membership of 64,000, International Code Council (ICC) is the global leader in 

developing model codes and standards used in the design, build, and compliance process to 

construct safe, sustainable, affordable, and resilient structures and communities. Most U.S. 

communities and many global markets choose the International Codes.   

General Code’s partnership with ICC strategically aligns our companies’ like-minded missions, 

values and long-standing commitment to building strong partnerships with local governments. It 

also gives General Code even greater capacity to build on our portfolio of municipality-focused 

solutions by tapping into the expanded resources and global reach of ICC. 

Our Technical Focus 
Technology has changed your community’s expectations about accessing and interacting with 

complex Code information. Therefore, we handle Code information differently. With General Code, 

your Code is more than just static text; using our proprietary publishing system, we store your 

Code as dynamic data, making it easy to update and present in multiple ways that meet your staff’s 

and community’s needs. Using the data from your Code as a basis, General Code provides an 

ever-expanding suite of seamless solutions that save time and simplify how you serve your 

community.  

Our Process 
General Code’s process workflow is highly collaborative, allowing you to engage with a Code 

consultant at every key stage of the codification process. We guide you through each phase of the 

process to keep you informed and help the project stay on track. Our Code consultants are 

invested in working with local governments and strive to ensure that your Code improves 

transparency within your community while accurately reflecting your laws.  

 



 

 

The General Code Recommended Solution and Process 
General Code’s Approach to Codification 

 
Codification Powered by Code Review brings your code project to life during the milestones of your 

project. Code Review is a revolutionary legal review platform, shared interactively between the 

General Code project team and your review committee, that guides you through the stages of your 

Codification project.  

Code Review, a secure, searchable platform, gives your codification stakeholders the ability to 

manage milestones, share and assign questions, and expedite the decision-making process. With 

digital access to all your relevant project documentation throughout the project, including 

the analysis, drafts and reference documents, our technology eliminates the need for paper 

reports, printed legal memorandums or Legal Workbooks.  

Codification Powered by Code Review is a collaborative process that will guide you through each 

project stage. We will prepare your Organizational Analysis, evaluate your legislation, prepare the 

Editorial and Legal Analysis, and create your Digital Manuscript, so that you can easily access the 

project documents and make decisions.  

This streamlined process allows users to collaborate, annotate, print and share comments among 

all committee members, while staying connected with your General Code Legal Editor. It also will 

provide, as the project moves forward, a record or memorandum of the changes to be made, as 

users agree upon and make those decisions. 

So how does it work? 

When the Digital Manuscript and Editorial and Legal Analysis are ready for review, General Code 

will activate your Code Review site and provide your review committee with a secure link to the 

online version of your in-process Code. We will facilitate a dedicated e-Learning workshop for your 



 

 

municipal officials, led by our General Code training specialist, to guide you through the features 

and functionality of the platform. Codification Powered by Code Review will include these 

supporting documents as the project progresses through the codification stages: 

> Code Project Contract 

> Code Project Guidelines 

> Organizational Analysis 

> Digital Manuscript 

> Editorial and Legal Analysis 

> Record of any changes to be made 

> Code Adoption Ordinance 

> Disposition List  

> Digital Drafts of your Code 

Upon completion of the codification project and adoption of your new Code, the Code will 

seamlessly transition from the private Code Review platform to your public eCode360 site and will 

house the adopted version of your Code, which is available to the public. 

Below is an outline of the process for completing your codification 

project.  

Project Launch 
General Code will consult with Conway’s designated contact person to review the project generally 

and to clarify any initial questions for both General Code and the Township. To begin the project, 

the Township and General Code shall confirm the source materials for the project. For more detail, 

see the source materials listed on page 10.  

Organizational Analysis  
We will prepare an Organizational Analysis of your legislation for the Township to review, which will 

include a proposed Table of Contents of the Code and a listing of legislation reviewed, along with 

questions about any missing material and adoption dates as well as any other questions pertaining 

to the completeness of materials being reviewed. The Township will review the Organizational 

Analysis and make whatever changes it feels are necessary. An editor will incorporate the 

feedback received into the project and move forward to prepare the Manuscript and the Editorial 

and Legal Analysis. 

Editorial and Legal Analysis with Manuscript 
We will prepare a Manuscript using the materials provided by the Township. The Manuscript 

organizes your legislation into a logical system of chapters arranged alphabetically by subject 

matter. At this step we will incorporate amendments into the Manuscript, noting repealed or 

superseded material. The resulting Manuscript will show exactly the legislation that is currently in 

effect.  

To accompany your Manuscript, we will prepare an Editorial and Legal Analysis for your review. 

Your project team will do a thorough review and analysis of your legislation and provide specific 



 

 

recommendations and input for improvement. The Analysis will be presented in a progressive 

format with option sets to guide the user in the decision-making process. Township officials, 

including the Township Attorney, will have the final decision-making authority for the resolution of 

any and all issues. 

The Editorial and Legal Analysis will include the following: 

> Identification of duplications, conflicts and inconsistencies between or within various 

sections of the Code 

> Identification of duplications, conflicts and inconsistencies with Michigan statutes 

> Any practical recommendations to make your legislation more enforceable 

> Suggestions regarding fines, fees and penalties 

> Suggestions on ways to modernize your legislation 

Your Responsibilities 

The Township will review the Editorial and Legal Analysis and make the final decisions on any 

changes that are deemed necessary. All final decisions regarding the sufficiency of the legislation 

which is to be codified, and any changes to be made to said legislation, shall be the province of the 

Township officials and the Township Attorney. 

A review period is set by the performance schedule. We stress the importance of staying within the 

allotted time period to avoid disruptions in the production process and delays in the delivery of the 

Code.  

Code Review 

Code Review is a searchable online repository that houses your Code Manuscript and Editorial and 

Legal Analysis during the review stages of the codification process. When the Manuscript and 

Editorial and Legal Analysis are ready for review, General Code will activate your Code Review site 

and provide your review committee with a link to a secure online version of your in-process Code 

and the supporting documents, which could include the Code Project Contract, Organizational 

Analysis, Code Adoption Information, and Disposition List. Code Review allows users to reference 

and search relevant Code sections online as you answer questions and work through conflicts, 

duplications and inconsistencies within your Code. As the project continues, additional secure 

drafts will be available on your Code Review site, making the review process easy and clear. Upon 

completion of the project, your Code Review site will be replaced by your eCode360 site and will 

house the adopted version of your Code, which will be made available to the public. The posting of 

Code Review is considered the first posting of eCode360. 

Final Editing of the Manuscript and Submission of the Draft 
Once the Editorial and Legal Analysis is returned, an editor will begin the final editing process. 

During this time, we will: 

> Edit the text to incorporate any revisions and additions previously approved in the Editorial 

and Legal Analysis phase 

> Update the Table of Contents listing all chapters and articles included in the Code, as 

applicable 

> Include cross-references and Editor's Notes, as required, and add historical notations 

indicating the source and date of adoption of each enactment 



 

 

> Proofread all copy to correct typographical and spelling errors 

Using Code Review, General Code will submit a Draft of the Code for final review by the Township. 

With the submission of the Draft, the editorial work on your project will be completed; therefore, if 

the Township requires any additional changes, further charges will apply. 

Prepare Final Deliverables 
Upon approval to proceed with the publication of your Code, we will prepare the following final 

deliverables:  

> A Comprehensive Index  

We will provide you with an index that is designed to let you quickly and easily locate 

information in the Code. 

> A Disposition List  

Your Code will include a Disposition List that sets forth—in chronological order—the 

subject matter, date of adoption and disposition of each item of new legislation reviewed 

with the project. It will also indicate whether those items are included in or omitted from 

the Code. 

> Code Adoption Legislation 

We will prepare adoption legislation for the proposed Code and give it to the Township 

Attorney for review and enactment by the governing body. The Code should be adopted 

as soon as possible to formally enact the many revisions authorized by the Township and 

establish the Code as the permanent enforceable system of law in the Township. If the 

Code adoption legislation is enacted and returned to us within 90 days of submission, we 

will include this material in the Code free of charge. Once the Code is adopted, it can be 

amended directly to change, add or delete material. 

Publish a Secure Online Code with eCode360 
Once the final deliverables have been prepared, General Code will make your eCode360 site 

available to the public. eCode360 is a secure, reliable online platform created specifically to house 

codified laws and municipal documents. Built with a variety of user needs in mind, eCode360 will 

provide Conway’s staff, citizens and businesses with unparalleled flexibility to quickly access and 

search your Code on a variety of desktop and mobile devices.  

eCode360 Benefits:  

A centralized solution—laws, regulations and related documents are integrated into a dynamic, 

centralized resource 

Simple to use—eCode360 is easy and intuitive and offers powerful time-saving features  

Always up-to-date—We will update your eCode360 site with each supplement to your Code 

A trusted, “go-to” resource—Empower staff to answer questions with clarity and confidence 

Always evolving—We consistently release innovative functionality based on communities’ needs 

 

 

 

 



 

 

eCode360 Service Level included in this Project: Standard  
 

eCode360 

Lite 

Standard 

eCode360 

Premium 

eCode360 

Annual Maintenance Fee $695  $995  $1,195  

New Laws x x x 

Easy and Flexible Searching x x x 

Dynamic Table of Contents x x x 

Email or Share Links x x x 

Printing x x x 

Bookmarking Searches x x x 

Archive View x x x 

"Sticky" Table Headers x x x 

Administrative Tools x x x 

Translate x x x 

eCode360 Search App x x x 

Linked New Laws  x x 

Public and Private Notes   x x 

Sample Legislation (Multicode Search)  x x 

Download to Word 
 

x x 

Download to PDF    x 

New Laws Indicator   x 

Advanced Search   x 

Customizable Titles   x 

eAlert     x 

Public Documents Module     x 

For more information about eCode360 and the service levels we offer, see page 18. 

Publish a Custom Printed Code  
General Code will publish 1 printed copy of your Code in a high-quality, custom-imprinted post 

binder. The Code pages will be designed in an 8 ½-by-11-inch page size, using 11-point Times 

New Roman font in a single-column format on 100% recycled paper.  

General Code lets you customize the look of your final printed Code binder, including the color of 

your binder (blue, dark red, green, brown, black or gray) and the color of the silk-screen lettering on 

the binder cover (white, silver or gold). We can also include the Township’s Seal on the front and 

spine for added impact at no additional charge. Each copy of the Code will include a set of 15 tab 

dividers for individual customization and will also be serial-numbered for easy identification. 

Provide Ongoing Code Maintenance 
The codification process is not truly over when your new Code is delivered. Your community will 

change and grow, and ultimately, your Code will evolve with it. In order to maintain your Code as 

an accurate and reliable resource, it is important that the Township keeps the Code up-to-date 

after initial publication. General Code’s supplementation services are designed to make the 

process easy, fast and accurate. 

For more information about General Code’s Supplementation Services, see page 24.  



 

 

Project Materials 
Source Materials 
The Township of Conway has provided General Code with the following documents, which will be 

used as the source materials for the codification project: 

> Uncodified legislation adopted from Ordinance No. 2 to Ordinance No. 27 

> The Conway Township Zoning Ordinance as amended to March 2020 

Project Scope 
This proposal and the scope of this project consider only up to an estimated 400 pages, based on 

the legislation submitted for review as listed above. The processing, review, and inclusion of any 

materials not submitted are outside the project scope as proposed and therefore may be subject to 

additional charges at a rate of $20.00 per page. A “page” shall be defined as the printed area on 

one side of a sheet of paper in the published Code; a sheet of paper may include two pages. We 

request that Conway set up a process to routinely send any new legislation upon adoption. This 

additional legislation will be included in the Code up to the point where the editorial work has been 

completed and will be subject to an additional charge at the end of the project. 

Special Considerations 
General Code has identified the following specific special consideration that will be addressed by 

our staff as the project progresses: 

> Please note that it was not clear from our initial review that all of the Township’s 

legislation was submitted and considered; for example, we noted no adopted legislation 

from Ordinance No. 11 through Ordinance No. 19. General Code will work with the 

Township to confirm that all Code-relevant legislation is included or, if not, to secure 

copies of any uncodified ordinances for inclusion in the Code. 

 



 

 

Investment Details and Options 
Codification Project Price  $11,500 
Services included with the codification project: 

> Project Launch 

> Creation of a New Code, with Project Scope Including Legislation to Ordinance No. 27, up 
to an estimated 400 pages 

> Editorial Work  

> Code Review Launch 

> Proofreading 

> Shipping 

Code Review deliverables: 

> Organizational Analysis 

> Editorial and Legal Analysis 

> Manuscript 

> Draft  

> Comprehensive Index 

> Disposition List  

> Code Adoption Legislation 

Final deliverables included with the codification project: 

> Standard eCode360  

> eCode360 Search App 

> Publication of 1 Code Volume in a Standard Imprinted Post Binder 

o Customizable Tabs 

Administrative Fees $0 
General Code does not charge administrative fees; you will only pay for products and services you 

actually use. 

Optional Components 
Estimated Price to Implement Gender-Neutral Language in Code                 $350 

A General Code Editor will assess your goals and work with you to develop a strategy to make 

your Code language gender neutral and more inclusive. Typical solutions include direct pronoun 

replacement. Solutions that are more complex, such as an analysis of gendered terms in your 

Code or the re-writing of Code text to eliminate the use of pronouns, may be deemed outside of the 

scope of this project. An estimate for any additional charges will be provided upon request. 

 

eCode360 options 
The following is available to you at an additional charge: 

$(300) Substitute eCode360 Lite instead of Standard eCode360  

Annual Maintenance: $695 



 

 

$200 Upgrade to Premium eCode360, Including PubDocs Module  

Annual Maintenance: $1,195 

Please note: Code books in addition to the 1 Code book included in the Codification Project Price 

may be ordered through the publication date of your Code. Pricing is available upon request. 

Ongoing Services 
Standard eCode360 Annual Maintenance  $995 

The maintenance fee is an annual recurring flat fee that begins one year from the initial posting of 

eCode360. Therefore, we recommend that the Township budget for this service each year. The fee 

covers annual licensing, web hosting, and posting of new legislation between regular Code 

supplements. Please note that this does not include the cost for codifying new legislation. 

Future Supplementation Services  

General Code will provide supplementation services at a rate of $20.00 per page for a period of 

three years from date of publication.  

Tables Graphics and Charts: $10.00 per change 

Thereafter, fees may be increased annually consistent with the Producer Price Index for Publishing 

Industries, published by the U.S. Dept. of Labor. 



 

 

Performance and Payment Schedule 
Deliverable Delivery Date Payment Milestone 

Contract Signing Within 30 days of contract signing 20% of total project price due  

Submission of the 

Organizational 

Analysis 

Within 80 days of contract signing and 

receipt of the materials; the Township 

has 30 days for review 

20% of total project price due  

Submission of the 

Editorial and Legal 

Analysis with 

Manuscript 

Within 180 days of receipt of the 

responses to the Organizational 

Analysis; the Township has 100 days 

for review 

30% of total project price due  

Submission of Draft 

Within 145 days of receipt of 

responses to the Editorial and Legal 

Analysis; the Township has 45 days 

to review 

20% of total project price due 

Delivery of the Code 
Within 40 days of approval to proceed 

with the publication of the Code 

Balance of total project price 

due 

Performance schedule reflects only business days excluding legal holidays. 



 

 

Authorization and Agreement  
The Township of Conway, Codification, June 2, 2022 

Codification Project Price  $11,500 

Optional Components 

___ Substitute eCode360 Lite instead of Standard eCode360 $(300) 

Annual Maintenance: $695 

___ Upgrade to Premium eCode360, Including PubDocs Module $200 

Annual Maintenance: $1,195 

___ Estimated Cost to Implement Gender-Neutral Language in Code             $350 

 

 

Total Investment 
Including all of the options selected above, the total project price will be: $ …………… 

 

The Township of Conway, Michigan, hereby agrees to the procedures outlined above, and to 

General Code's Codification Terms and Conditions, which are available at 

http://www.generalcode.com/terms-and-conditions-documents/. 

Township of Conway, Livingston County, Michigan 

By:  _________________________________  Witnessed by: ___________________________  

Title:  ________________________________  Title:  _________________________________  

Date: ________________________________  Date:  _________________________________  

GENERAL CODE, LLC 

By:  _________________________________  Witnessed by: ___________________________  

Title:  ________________________________  Title:  _________________________________  

Date: ________________________________  Date:  _________________________________  

This document serves both as a proposal and as an agreement. To accept this proposal and delegate 

authority to General Code to administer the codification project, complete the form above, including 

authorized signatures. A signed copy of this agreement will be mailed back to Conway for its records.  

Scan and email the completed form to contracts@generalcode.com. You may also fax the completed 

form to General Code at (585) 328-8189 or return it by mail to General Code, 781 Elmgrove Road, 

Rochester, NY 14624.   

http://www.generalcode.com/terms-and-conditions-documents/


 

 

Appendix 

The American Rescue Plan 
On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed into law the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. This 

$1.9 trillion stimulus package is a huge opportunity for municipalities as the Plan includes $360 

billion in direct financial relief for state and local governments, including $65 billion for America's 

cities, villages and towns, as well as $65 billion for counties. While the new law outlines the 

allocation process and authorized use of funds, the U.S. Department of the Treasury is charged 

with issuing related regulations, guidance and allocation amounts.  

The U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) has determined code enforcement is essential 

to the U.S. response to the coronavirus pandemic. Federal funding available under the recently 

enacted American Rescue Plan can be used by governments to continue their essential operations 

and by addressing their digital (virtual) needs for remote work. According to the U.S. Treasury, 

this funding can be used for municipal and building code department hardware and 

software investments. The investments that establish digital (virtual) capabilities, including the 

deployment of technology that enables online access to codes, will help mitigate the challenges 

ahead for vital governmental services. When considering how to use available American Rescue 

Plan funds keep in mind: 

> Federal funding to maintain operations and develop digital (virtual) capabilities is essential  

> The lack of digital (virtual) capabilities risks the safety and efficacy of departments’ work 

> Code officials are essential to health and safety during the pandemic 

> Inadequate operations and digital (virtual) capabilities slow construction essential to 

response and recovery 

For more information regarding General Code’s Coronavirus advocacy resources use the following 

links:  

General information 

https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-

governments/state-and-local-fiscal-recovery-funds 

https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/SLFRP-Quick-Reference-Guide-FINAL-508a.pdf 

FAQ 

https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/SLFRPFAQ.pdf 

https://www.naco.org/resources/featured/naco-recovery-fund-faqs 

Allocations 

https://www.naco.org/resources/featured/state-and-local-coronavirus-fiscal-recovery-funds#table 

https://www.nlc.org/resource/local-allocations-in-the-american-rescue-plan/ 

https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/state-and-local-fiscal-recovery-funds
https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/state-and-local-fiscal-recovery-funds
https://www.naco.org/resources/featured/naco-recovery-fund-faqs
https://www.naco.org/resources/featured/state-and-local-coronavirus-fiscal-recovery-funds#table
https://www.nlc.org/resource/local-allocations-in-the-american-rescue-plan/


 

 

Michigan Communities We Serve 
For more than a half century, we have had the pleasure of forming long-term, collaborative working 

relationships with municipalities of all types and sizes across the country. Below are some of the 

municipalities in Michigan that have trusted General Code to codify their laws:  

Berrien County 

Charter Township of 

Watervliet 

City of Bridgman 

City of New Buffalo 

Three Oaks Township 

Township of Buchanan 

Village of Baroda 

Village of Michiana 

Village of Stevensville 

Branch County 

City of Coldwater 

Calhoun County 

Nottawaseppi Huron Band 

of the Potawatomi 

Cass County 

Village of Cassopolis 

Eaton County 

Village of Bellevue 

Grand Traverse County 

Authority of Grand 

Traverse Band 

Gratiot County 

City of Ithaca 

Ingham County 

Charter Township of 

Meridian 

Jackson County 

Blackman Charter 

Township 

Township of Spring Arbor 

Kalamazoo County 

City of Kalamazoo 

Village of Richland 

Village of Vicksburg 

Kent County 

Cascade Charter 

Township 

Township of Cannon 

 

Lapeer County 

City of Lapeer 

Livingston County 

Township of Putnam 

Macomb County 

Charter Township of 

Chesterfield 

City of Roseville 

Village of New Haven 

Midland County 

Charter Township of 

Midland 

Monroe County 

City of Monroe 

Muskegon County 

Township of Blue Lake 

Oakland County 

Charter Township of 

Oakland 

City of Pontiac 

City of Royal Oak 

Ottawa County 

City of Holland 

Township of Park 

Village of Spring Lake 

Roscommon County 

Township of Denton 

Saginaw County 

Charter Township of 

Buena Vista 

Shiawassee County 

City of Corunna 

St. Clair County 

City of Port Huron 

Township of East China 

Township of Port Huron 

Van Buren County 

Township of Lawrence 

Township of Paw Paw 

Washtenaw County 

Charter Township of 

Pittsfield 

Wayne County 

Charter Township of 

Huron 

City of Rockwood 

Township of Grosse Ile 

Township of Northville 



 

 

Municipal Contacts 
The following municipalities have completed similar projects with General Code. Please feel free to 

contact anyone on the list. 

Township of Paw Paw, MI 

Rebecca Payne, Clerk 

269.657.4340 

dclerk@pawpawtownship.org 

eCode360: https://ecode360.com/PA3846 

Township of Buchanan, MI 

Wendi Heyliger, Clerk 

269.695.6442 

clerk@buchanantownship.net 

eCode360: https://ecode360.com/BU3890 

Township of Park, MI 

Skip Keeter, Clerk 

616.399.4520 

ekeeter@parktownship.org 

eCode360: https://ecode360.com/PA3519 

Blackman Charter Township, MI 

Katie Arntz, Deputy Clerk 

517.990.8228 

karntz@blackmantwp.com 

eCode360: https://ecode360.com/BL2663 

Township of Putnam, MI 

Valerie Niemiec, Clerk 

734.878.3131 

clerk@putnamtwp.us 

eCode360: https://ecode360.com/PU2969 
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eCode360 Platform 
Our eCode360 platform is designed specifically to house codified laws and municipal information. 

eCode360’s intuitive design, responsive navigation, and robust search functionality drive 

performance and user satisfaction. 

Simple for Everyone 
eCode360 offers a user experience that’s simple and intuitive. Our easy-to-use, uncluttered 

interface allows users to access, search and share Code sections with incredible speed and 

precision on desktop and mobile devices. It provides the power to communicate information to 

everyone in your municipality like never before. 

24/7/365 Access and Security 
General Code supports your community through technologies that transform your users’ 

experience and empower your community to access, navigate and share your Code in exciting new 

ways. Our eCode360 platform was designed by our own in-house team of software engineers, 

experts who understand the importance and value of simplifying how you access and use your 

Code, generating an impressive 71,000 users a day while boasting an incredible uptime average of 

99.9%. eCode360 is available 24/7, 365 days a year. 

eCode360 is hosted on Amazon Web Services (AWS)’s EC2, which has an uptime guarantee of 

99.99%. Our servers are backed up using IT industry best practices, taking advantage of multiple 

redundancies and regions within AWS. In addition to a robust disaster recovery plan, we have 

taken steps to avoid disaster by building eCode360 from the ground up to be secure and scalable. 

The system is designed and engineered to minimize the possibility of intrusion and uses multiple 

leading-edge technologies to harden and secure the service.  

eCode360 is our proprietary platform, and does not require any Folio installation or licenses.  

Maintenance and Updates 
eCode360 is maintenance- free for our users. General Code employs a team of software 

developers, web application developers and system administrators who maintain and update the 

platform to give you an intuitive and seamless experience with your Code. Our most recent 

enhancements can be found at https://www.generalcode.com/happyecode/. 

Free Introductory eCode Webinar for Municipal Staff 
Our introductory eCode webinar lets you work online with an experienced Training Specialist who 

can demonstrate eCode360’s powerful tools and offer step-by-step guidance to help you use the 

Code. A great resource for municipal employees who want to help their constituents! 

“Multi-purpose” your Code Content—and better serve your community. 
Give departments and individuals within your municipality the ability to view and use the specific 

Code information they need—when they need it. With eCode360 Content Export, we export your 

Code’s content to an Excel or CSV file. From there, the file can be imported into systems other 

departments are already using where information from your Code can be quickly viewed and used. 

This saves others—especially staff who serve the public in the field—the time and effort of 

searching the entire Code manually to find the particular section they need. For more information 

about our Content Export services, please contact us at sales@generalcode.com.  

  

https://www.generalcode.com/happyecode/
mailto:sales@generalcode.com


 

 

eCode360 Service Levels 
eCode360 Lite includes the following features: 

New Laws 
Between regular Code supplements, General Code will temporarily post 

PDF copies of new legislation to your online Code 

Custom Settings for 

Admin Users  

Control the look of your eCode360 by selecting custom colors and 

accents, and uploading a custom banner or photo 

Easy and Flexible 

Searching 
Search by key words, phrases, section numbers and more 

Electronic Index A comprehensive list of key words and phrases to speed searching 

Dynamic Table of 

Contents 

Users can find the information they need and see their current location 

with a table of contents that moves as users browse 

Email or Share Links  Email a link to a specific Code section or share via social media 

Printing Print with user-friendly functionality and a variety of user options 

Bookmarking 

Searches 
Save “favorites” to quickly return to sections of the Code 

Archive View View a permanent archive of your Code, updated with each supplement 

“Sticky” Table 

Headers  
Table headers remain stationary as you scroll 

Translate Users can view your Code in more than 100 additional languages 

eCode360 Search App Use your mobile device to search your Code 

Standard eCode360 includes all of the above Lite features plus:  

Linked New Laws 
As new legislation is posted, we will add links from the New Laws 

section of eCode360 to the affected Code chapters or articles 

Public and Private 

Notes 
Create personalized links and annotations within the Code 

Multicode Search 

Search across multiple Codes by municipality, geographic region, 

government type or population to find sample legislation or other Code 

content for zoning use, legal cases or historical research 

Download to Word 
Administrative users can download Code text to a Microsoft Word 

document to edit and track changes when drafting new legislation 

Premium eCode360 includes all of the above Lite and Standard features plus: 

Download to PDF Public users can directly download Code text to a PDF document 

New Laws Indicator 
Code Change Indicators help users identify sections of your Code that 

have been changed and provide links to the new legislation 

Advanced Search 

Search across the Code, Public Documents, New Laws and Notes using 

an intuitive query tool and filtering system to quickly pinpoint the most 

relevant information 

Customizable Titles 
Administrative users can add customized titles and comments to your 

legislation in New Laws 

eAlert Public users can sign up to receive notifications of changes in the Code 

PubDocs Module Post non-Code documents along with your online Code 

 



 

 

Sample eCode360 Screens  



 

 

Additional Online Services 
MapLink™ powered by ZoningHub™ 
MapLink is a Visual Zoning service that makes it easier for business and property owners, 

planners, developers, and constituents to find the information they need in your community’s 

Zoning ordinance by presenting Zoning Code data from eCode360 in an interactive online map. 

MapLink users can click on a map to view details about permitted uses and answer questions such 

as, “Where can I open my business?” and “What can I do with my property?” With just a few clicks, 

users interested in economic development can view dimensional requirements, allowable uses, 

and zoning districts, zoom to an individual parcel to examine its requirements, or search for 

properties based on land use. By making it easier for users to find the information they need for 

their development projects, they are more likely to open their businesses in the Township, which 

can help grow your community. 

MapLink uses your municipality’s existing GIS map information and seamlessly presents data from 

eCode360, so your interactive map clearly and accurately displays your essential Zoning elements. 

When a Code supplement including a Zoning change is completed and posted to eCode360, your 

Code data is simultaneously updated in MapLink, ensuring that users are always working with the 

most accurate requirements.  

eCode360® Enhanced Graphics™ 
eCode360 Enhanced Graphics can help drive economic development in your community by 

presenting an online Zoning Code that is clear, easy to understand and always up-to-date. 

Enhanced Graphics offers zoning specific features like integrated tables that allow users to view 

tables in context, multi-column layout options to accommodate natural image placement, 

searchable image captions, color coding to create easier navigation, and high-quality graphics. 

Every community is unique, so we also offer custom solutions tailored to suit your community’s 

specific needs.  

Custom Local Building Code 
Until now, no single publication has included both ICC I-Code building regulations and local 

amendments in an integrated form. Our CLBC solution will create a single central repository for 

your adopted Building Code regulations that is intuitive, searchable, and linked to your municipal 

Code. This solution will eliminate the need to separately manage state adopted I-Codes and your 

local amendments, and make your Building Code regulations available from anywhere at any time, 

even if the Township only has one set of printed books. 

Application Programming Interface 
Application Programming Interfaces (API) make it possible for your Code in eCode360 to “talk” with 

additional external systems to share information. General Code has APIs that deliver structured 

Code information contained in eCode360 to external systems, including legislation drafting, parcel 

management, municipal websites, enterprise content management (ECM), permitting, GIS-based 

interactive maps, code enforcement, law enforcement, and more. 

For more information on our additional online services please contact us at 

sales@generalcode.com  



 

 

Formatting & Style 
General Code takes pride in offering high-quality printed Code services. Our experience and 

attention to detail in the design and production of your Code go hand-in-hand with our approach to 

municipal partnerships. 

Organization 
The Code will be organized and divided into parts to accommodate different types of legislation. 

Typically Part I is made up of legislation of an administrative nature, namely, that dealing with the 

Township’s departments, officers and employees; Part II is made up of the legislation that 

regulates the general public. Within each part, the various pieces of legislation will be organized 

into chapters, which will be arranged alphabetically by subject matter. For example, all legislation 

pertaining to the regulation of streets and sidewalks may be found in Part II, in the chapter entitled 

"Streets and Sidewalks." Wherever there are two or more pieces of legislation dealing with the 

same subject, they will be combined into a single chapter. In such chapters, the use of article 

designations will preserve the identity of the individual pieces of legislation. The Township will have 

the opportunity to review and approve the organization of the Code. 

Table of Contents 
The Table of Contents lists the various chapters included in the Code and can be used to help 

locate desired provisions. Space will be reserved for later insertion of new material in its proper 

alphabetical sequence. Such space is accommodated in the body of the Code by breaks in the 

chapter numbering and in the page-numbering sequence between chapters.  

Pagination 
Each chapter forms an autonomous unit in the page-numbering system. The first page number in 

each chapter is the number of that chapter followed by a colon and the numeral "1." For example, 

Chapter 6 begins on page 6:1, Chapter 53 on page 53:1, etc. If a page were to be added between 

pages 53:2 and 53:3, it would be numbered 53:2.1. This system makes it possible to add or to change 

pages in any chapter without affecting pages in other chapters and to insert new chapters without 

affecting the existing organization.  

Scheme 
The scheme is the list of section titles that appears at the beginning of each chapter and precedes 

the text. These titles are written so that, taken together, they may be considered as a summary of 

the content of the chapter. Taken separately, each describes the content of a particular section. 

For ease of reference, section titles are repeated as section headings in the text. 

Section Numbering 
In a chapter-related section-numbering system, each section of every item of legislation is 

assigned a number that indicates both the number of the chapter in which the legislation is located 

and the location of the section within that chapter. For example, the first section of Chapter 6 is § 6-

1, while the fourth section of Chapter 53 is § 53-4. New sections can also be added between 

existing sections by using a decimal system. For example, if two sections are to be added between 

§§ 53-4 and 53-5, they will be numbered as §§ 53-4.1 and 53-4.2. 

 

 



 

 

Legislative Histories 
The legislative history for each chapter is located immediately following the scheme for that chapter. 

The history indicates the specific legislative source from which the chapter was derived, including 

the enactment number and the date of adoption. In the case of chapters containing parts or articles 

derived from more than one item of legislation, the source of each part or article is indicated in the 

text, under its title. Amendments to individual sections or subsections are indicated by boldfaced 

histories directly in the text. 

Editor's Notes 
Editor's Notes are used in the text to provide supplementary information and cross-references to 

related provisions in other chapters. 

Printed Code Sample Page 

 

  



 

 

Ongoing Code Maintenance 

Your Code is always evolving and is an investment you need to protect. 
Because your Code will evolve and grow with your community, the codification process is not truly 

over when your new Code is delivered. In order to maintain your community’s trust and reliance on 

your Code, General Code offers supplementation services that will help to keep your Code reliable, 

accurate and up-to-date. Our supplementation services are designed to make the process easy, 

fast and accurate. In addition, General Code provides a free sample legislation service to 

municipalities we serve as well as regular legislative alerts to inform local governments of the latest 

trends in legislation that may affect their communities.   

Rapid Delivery 

Our average turnaround time for processing routine supplementation is between 4 and 6 weeks. 

Materials 

After the enactment of new legislation, the Township can forward a copy to us by whatever method 

is most convenient.  

Online copies of the legislation can be sent via email to ezsupp@generalcode.com. Upon receipt, 

we will send you an email confirming that we have received your legislation. Should an alternative 

method of transmission be required for transferring large files, please contact us and we will 

provide the necessary information. 

General Code will hold legislation pending a pre-approved schedule, or begin the job, as directed 

by the Township. Please note that charges for supplementation services are outside of the scope 

of this proposal and will be billed separately. An estimate of the charges applicable to a particular 

supplement is available upon request. 

Posting of New Laws 

Between regular Code supplements, General Code will temporarily post PDF copies within 1 to 2 

business days of receipt of new legislation to your online Code, to provide ready access to 

information until such time as the legislation can be codified through supplementation. If 

supplementation does not occur within one year of appending, General Code will remove the link to 

that new legislation.  

Schedule 

Code supplements will be provided on a schedule designed to meet the needs of Conway. Typical 

schedules may be quarterly, semiannual, or annual, or upon authorization by the Township. 

Updates to the electronic version of the Code can occur on a more frequent schedule than printed 

supplements if the Township prefers. 

  



 

 

Editorial Work on Your Supplement 

The work on your supplement specifically focuses on the new legislation being incorporated with 

each supplement. For each supplement we provide project management, recordkeeping, 

processing, professional review of new legislation, and consult throughout the project. Our goal is 

to make the information easily accessible without altering in any way the meaning of what was 

originally adopted. The work on your supplement specifically focuses on the new legislation being 

incorporated with each supplement. As part of our process for new legislation, we will: 

> Acknowledge receipt of all materials 

> Verify adoption of all legislation, including date of action by governing body 

> Review legislation and distinguish between Code and non-Code material 

> Update record of legislation received and its disposition (Disposition List) 

> Request any missing legislation/missing pages 

> Determine proper placement of legislation within Code 

> Impose or utilize the adopted flexible section numbering system that allows for later 

changes 

> Create/modify chapter, article and/or section titles 

> Add historical annotations 

> Add any necessary cross references 

> Include editorial notes to sections that require additional explanation 

> Correct any misspellings so that searchability in eCode360 is not compromised 

> Impose a distinctive style for definitions, to aid Code user in quickly finding the meaning of 

a particular term 

> Maintain legislative integrity by following the original tables and graphics and, where 

necessary, improving the presentation so that the information contained therein is easily 

accessible 

> Impose standard internal section organizational hierarchy consistent with the rest of the 

Code 

> Impose standard style conventions consistent with the rest of the Code, i.e., number 

citation, capitalization, nonsubstantive grammar and punctuation, internal and statutory 

reference citation 

> Confirm accuracy of internal references; correct as necessary and appropriate 

> Confirm accuracy of statutory references; correct as necessary and appropriate 

> Read and review for missing wording; internal conflicts 

> Update ancillary Code pieces, such as the Table of Contents and chapter schemes, when 

necessary 

> Update Code Index 

> Create an Instruction Page so that Code holders can properly update the Code 

> Notify client of any issues and concerns noted and work together to determine appropriate 

resolution 



 

 

Printed Supplements 

Amendments to the printed Code occur in the form of printed supplement pages that are issued as 

replacement pages. Printed supplements include an updated Table of Contents, Disposition List, 

Index, text pages, and Instruction Page.  

Electronic Updates 

Amendments to the electronic version of the Code can be provided on their own schedule or can 

accompany printed supplements. Electronic updates will be incorporated into the Code, and a fully 

searchable, complete Code will be delivered online. 

Delivery 

Printed supplements to the Code will be delivered in bulk to Conway, unless it chooses to utilize 

General Code's Distribution Services. The website will be updated in one to two business days. 
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